
Columbia, South C aro lina

The Budget Commission met in  th e  Governor’s O ffice on A p ril 30, 1948 a t  

3:00 P.M. A ll members o f th e  Commission were p re sen t.

The fo llow ing a p p ro p ria tio n  t r a n s fe r s  were approved by the  Commissions

Department o f Labor
A -l S ec re ta ry 104.00 - To -  D-2 Insurance
A -l S ecre tary 96.00 B-5 P rin tin g  & A dvertis ing
A-l In sp ec to rs 531.00 G-l O ffice Equipment
A-l In sp ec to rs 250.00 B-2 Travel
A -l C o n c ilia to rs 1 ,066.00 B-5 P r in tin g  & A dvertis ing
A-l In sp ec to rs 13.00 C-4 O ffice  Supplies
A -l F i le  Clerk 175.00 C-4 O ffice Supplies
A -l S t a t i s t i c i a l  C lerk 126.00 C-4 O ffice  Supplies

Department of Labor
A-l S ec re ta ry 2 0 0 .0C - To -  B-3 Telephone & T elegraph

Code Commissioner
C-4 O ffice  S upp lies 90.00 - To -  B-2 Telephone & Telegraph
C-4 O ffice  Supplies 10.00 3-6 Water Heat L ight & power

l i s to r ic a l  Commission
B-4 R epairs 30.00 -  To -  B-3 Telegraph and Telephone

I

A ttorney  G eneral
S ta te  L i t ig a t io n  A-3 Spec Pay 160.00 -  To -  B -C ontractual S erv ices

B-3 Telephone & Telegraph
S ta te  L i t ig a t io n 3.75 D. Fixed Charges & C on trib u tio n s
A-3 S p ec ia l payments 
S ta te  L it ig a t io n

D-2 Insurance (O f f ic ia l  Bonds)

A-3 S p ec ia l Payments 600.00 C -5upplies
C-4 O ffice  Supplies

S ta te  L i t ig a t io n
A-3 S p e c ia l Payments

500.00 B-C ontractual S erv ices
B-2 Travel

C hief Game Warden
O peration , M aintenance: 
Santee-Cooper Area

85 .00  -  To -  Purchase of Equipment:
Santee-Cooper Area.

C hief Game Warden
Purchase o f  Equipment 
Santee-Cooper Area

650.00 -  To -  O peration, M aint. & Pur. o f 
Equipment Game Refuges

T ravel -  Game Wardens 1 ,350 .00  T ravel -  Game Wardens
Santee-Cooper Area

? 596



2

S uperin tenden t o f  E ducation
D-4 T ran sp o rta tio n 11,625.00 -  To -

500.00 A-3
25 .00 B -l

250.00 B-3
L, 500.00 C—4
9,3 5 0 .0 0 D-4

11,625.00

Per Diem of 3oard
F re ig h t Express fit D e liv e r ie s  
Telegraph fit Telephone 
O ffice  Supplies 
C e r t i f ic a t io n  Expense

Commission on S ta te  House and Grounds
R epairs to  S ta te  House 170.00 
R epairs to  S ta te  House 2G0.00 
R epairs  to  S ta te  House 10.00

Tax Commission
Income Tax (Revenue) S ec tio n
2435-2479 Code o f Laws o f
S. C. 1942, as amended ”

800.00

1 ,008 .30
800.00

3 ,000 .00

5,608.30

To -  A-2 Wages -  Laborers 
C -  Supplies
B-3 Telegraph and Telephone

To -

A dm in istra tion  D ivision*
B-3 Telegraph fit Telephone 
P ro p erty  Tax D ivisions 
F ie ld  Agents
B-2 T ravel
Income Tax D iv ision :
C-4 O ffice  S upp lies fit Stamps

G overnor's O ffice
A. P ersonal S erv ice  
A -l S a la r ie s

G overnor's O ffice rs (S ) 
G overnor's O ffice rs (S ) 
G o v erro r 's  O ff ic e rs (S )

6 ,500 .00  -  To -  B-2 Travel
12,000.00

200.00
C-8 Motor V ehicle Supplies 
G-5 A g ric u ltu ra l Equipment

R etirem ent System
C-4 O ffice  Supplies 1 ,000 .00  -  To -  B-2 T ravel
3-5 P r in tin g  & A d vertis ing 75.00 B-4 R epairs

Board of Bank C ontrol
A -l S a la r ie s  -  S tenographer 1 ,5 0 ) . 00 -  To -  B-2 T ravel (Exam. D iv .)

The follow ing a llo tm e n ts  were g ra n te d  from th e  C iv il  C ontingent Fund:

H. C. Byrd -  S e c re ta ry -T re a su re r
Regional Council fo r  E ducation
C o n trib u tio n  to  Survey in  Connection w ith
Regional E ducation Compact $3,000.00

Jf 597



3

Joe M. Sollby  Co, Tampa, F la .
For b u ild in g  S ta te  F lo a t fo r  A zelea F e s tiv a l

L e g is la tiv e  Department
Ite r. 4 -  Engrossing Department -  A-3 S p ec ia l
Payments -  S o l i c i to r s  i5 0 .0 0  -  Approved Accounts 1 ,245 .00

Y /alter J .  Drown -  S partanburg
Expenses to  W ashington D C and re tu rn

George Warren -  Hampton
Expenses to  W ashington D C and re tu rn

P ublic  S erv ice  Commission
Item 2 . Motor T ran sp o rt D iv is io n  -  B-3 Telegraph 
and Telephone

S ta te  P e n ite n tia ry
M aintenance

The h. L. Bryan Co
Invo ice  No. 1696 -  March 27 1948

Anderson C ollege
S ch o la rsh ip  -  V iviar. T a lley  -  1946-47

Columbia Supply Company
R epairs -  Governor’s  Mansion

C aro lina  Roofing Company
R epairs -  Governor’s  Mansion

Southern  S ta te s  Supply Co
R epairs -  Governor’ s Mansion

C en tra l Roofing & Supply Co
R epairs -  Governor’s Mansion

la r le y  & Company
R epairs -  Governor’ s  Mansion

James L. Tapp Company
S u p p lies  -  Governor’ s Mansion

Hook Hardware Co
R epairs -  Governor’ s Mansion

*
K im brell F u rn itu re  Co
Equipment -  G overno r's  Mansion

Marlon E. Green
Equipment -  G o verno r's  Mansion

The Shade Shop
Equipment -  G overnor’ s Mansion

*

£ 400.00

1 ,295 .00

91.09

94.98

600.00

600.00

41.00

150.00

6.88

60.00

5.55

3.00

34.00

276.89

8.55

1 ,357 .87

58.00

51.30

598



-  4 -

K i l le r  Hardware Company 
R epairs  -  Governor’ s Mansion

In g le  sby-31uT>e Lumber Company
R epairs  -  Governor’ s Mansion

3 11.3$

B elk’ s Department S to re  
Equipment -  G overnor’ s Mansion

Columbia Linen S erv ice  
R epairs  -  Governor’ s Mansion

M orris St Harmon r a in t  Co, Inc
R epairs  -  G overnor's Mansion

$8. $6

2.00

271.95

Dr. R. F. Poole, P re s id e n t, and Mr. J . C. L i t t le jo h n , B usiness Manager, o f 

Clemson C o lleg e , and Mr. 3osch, A ud ito r, o f  the  C ita d e l , appeared befo re  the  Budget 

Commission re q u e s tin g  a fu r th e r  a llo tra e n t of funds fo r th e  o p e ra tio n  o f  t h e i r  re sp ec ­

t i v e  in s t i t u t i o n s  during th e  c u rre n t f i s c a l  y ea r , under a u th o r i ty  o f  S ec tio n  74 o f 

th e  General A ppropria tions B i l l .  A s im ila r  req u es t was befo re  the Budget Commission 

in  w ritin g  from th e  S ta te  Colored A and M C o llege . The re q u e s ts  were in  th e  fo llow ­

in g  amounts:

Clemson C ollege  (C o lle g ia te  A c t iv i t ie s )  -  3196,830.00
The C ita d e l 18$,000.00
S ta te  Colored A and M C ollege 134,415.00

The a d d itio n a l a llo tm en t o f  funds was req u ested  or. the grounds th a t  th e  c u rre n t 

y e a r ’s revenue would exceed the  amount o r ig in a l ly  e stim ated  to  the Budget Commission 

by th e  amount o f  funds re q u e s te d , o r  more. These i n s t i tu t io n s  a lso  p resen ted  data 

in d ic a tin g  $ h a t i t  was n ecessa ry , from an o p e ra tin g  s ta n d p o in t, th a t  t h e i r  re q u e s t 

be g ran ted .

The S ta te  A uditor rep o rted  th a t  he had re -c s t iic a te d  the revenue th a t  would 

be derived  from these in s t i t u t i o n s  during  th e  c u rre n t y ear and th a t  th e  amounts 

estim ated  by th e  i n s t i tu t io n s  appeared to  be a c c u ra te . The req u ests  of the i n s t i t u ­

t io n s  were th e re fo re  g ra n te d  by th e  Commission and the S ta te  A uditor was in s tru c te d  

t o  d ir e c t  th e  C om ptroller G eneral and S ta te  T rea su re r to  in c re a se  th e  a p p ro p ria tio n s  

o f  these  in s t i t u t i o n s  as fo llow s:



Clemson College
The C ita d e l
S ta te  Colored A and M C ollege

$196,830
185,000

134,415 • 
• 

•
8 

8 
8

The following s a la ry  changes were au th o rized  by th e  Commission:

U n iv e rs ity  of South C aro lin a  -  re q u e s t dated 
March 29

Department of E ducation , D iv ision  o f V ocational 
R e h a b ili ta t io n  -  re q u e s ts  dated  March -4- and

March 31
Clemson College -  re q u e s ts  dated March 2a , March 27, 

A pril 5, A p ril 9 , A p ril 14, A pril 27

The Commission tnen  adjourned .



601


